

AMENDMENT TO
RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 116-57
OFFERED BY MR. PANETTA OF CALIFORNIA

Page 401, strike lines 6 through 12 and insert the following:

- 1 (1) by striking the heading and inserting
2 **“Support programs: special operations**
3 **forces personnel; immediate family mem-**
4 **bers”;**

Page 401, strike lines 13 through 15 and insert the following:

- 5 (2) in subsection (a)—
6 (A) by inserting “(1)” before “Consistent”;
7 (B) by striking “for the immediate family
8 members of members of the armed forces as-
9 signed to special operations forces”; and
10 (C) by adding at the end the following:
11 “(2) The Commander may enter into an agreement
12 with a nonprofit entity to provide family support serv-
13 ices.”.

Page 401, strike lines 16 through 21 and insert the following:

1 (3) in subsection (b)(1), by striking “the imme-
2 diate family members of members of the armed
3 forces assigned to special operations forces” and in-
4 serting “covered individuals”;

Strike page 401, line 23, through page 402, line 9,
and insert the following:

5 (A) in subparagraph (A), by striking “fam-
6 ily members of members of the armed forces as-
7 signed to special operations forces” and insert-
8 ing “covered individuals”; and

9 (B) in subparagraph (B), by striking
10 “family members of members of the armed
11 forces assigned to special operations forces”
12 and inserting “covered individuals”; and

Page 402, strike lines 13 through 19 and insert the
following:

13 (B) by striking “immediate family mem-
14 bers of members of the armed forces assigned
15 to special operations forces” and inserting “cov-
16 ered personnel”; and

17 (C) by adding at the end the following:

18 “(5) The term ‘covered personnel’ means—

1 “(A) members of the Armed Forces (in-
2 cluding the reserve components) assigned to
3 special operations forces;

4 “(B) support service personnel assigned to
5 special operations;

6 “(C) individuals separated or retired from
7 service described in subparagraph (A) or (B)
8 for not more than three years; and

9 “(D) immediate family members of individ-
10 uals described in subparagraphs (A) through
11 (C).”.

Page 402, strike lines 20 through the end of that
page and insert the following:

12 (b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sections
13 at the beginning of chapter 88 of title 10, United States
14 Code, is amended by striking the item relating to section
15 1788a and inserting the following:

“1788a. Support programs: special operations forces personnel; immediate fam-
ily members.”.

